

Argued by: Cameron J. Macdonald
Time Requested: 15 minutes

Case No.

**New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Third Department**

GARY TRAVIS WHITEHEAD,

Petitioner-Appellant,

– against –

WARREN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,

Respondent-Respondent.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

CAMERON J. MACDONALD
Government Justice Center, Inc.
Attorneys for Appellant
100 State Street, Suite 410
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 434-6125

Warren County Clerk's Index No. 63545

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF CASE	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
POINT I	
A. Whitehead’s Request To Be Reimbursed His Litigation Costs Was Not Moot	7
POINT II	
B. Whitehead Substantially Prevailed When Warren County Disclosed the Draft Reports	9
POINT III	
C. Warren County Did Not Have a Reasonable Basis to Withhold the Records	10
1. Warren County Unreasonably Withheld Factual or Statistical Data	11
2. Warren County Unreasonably Withheld Records as Exempt from Disclosure under State Law	13
3. Warren County Unreasonably Withheld the Records as Trade Secrets.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bottom v. Fischer</i> , 10 N.Y.S.3d 786 (4th Dept 2015).....	8
<i>Brossoit v. O'Brien</i> , 565 N.Y.S.2d 299 (3d Dept 1991)	14
<i>Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 562 (1986).....	17
<i>Friedman v. Rice</i> , No. 56, 2017 WL 5574476 (N.Y. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2017).....	1
<i>Gould v. New York City Police Dept.</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996).....	11
<i>Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Empire State Development Corp.</i> , 863 N.Y.S.2d 107 (3d Dept 2008)	11
<i>Kohler-Hausman v. New York City Police Dept.</i> , 18 N.Y.S.3d 848 (1st Dept 2015)	8
<i>Madeiros v. New York State Educ. Dept.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 67 (2017).....	9
<i>Matter of Hearst Corp. v. City of Albany</i> , 931 N.Y.S.2d 713 (3d Dept 2011)	7,9,10
<i>Matter of Legal Aid Socy. v New York State Dept. of Corr. & Community Supervision</i> , 962 N.Y.S.2d 773 (2013)	10
<i>Matter of New York State Defenders Assn. v. New York State Police</i> , 927 N.Y.S.2d 423 (3d Dept 2011)	8
<i>Matter of Newton v. Police Dept. of the City of New York</i> , 585 N.Y.S.2d 5 (1st Dept 1992)	7

<i>Matter of Professional Standards Review Council of America, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Health</i> , 597 N.Y.S.2d 829 (3d Dept 1993)	11
<i>Montauk Imp., Inc. v. Proccacino</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 913 (1977)	13
<i>New York Civ. Liberties Union v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 926 N.Y.S.2d 732 (3d Dept 2011)	8,9
<i>Newsday, Inc. v. Sise</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 146, 150 (1987)	1
<i>Pasek v. New York State Dept. of Health</i> , 56 N.Y.S. 627 (3d Dept 2017)	12

STATUTES

N. Y. Civil Practice Law & Rules Article 78.....	1
N. Y. Civil Practice Law & Rules § 3101(d)(1)(i).....	14
N. Y. Public Officers Law § 84.....	6
N. Y. Public Officers Law § 87(2)(a).....	13
N. Y. Public Officers Law § 87(2)(d).....	15,17
N. Y. Public Officers Law § 87(2)(g)(i)	11,14
N. Y. Public Officers Law § 89(4)(c)	7
N. Y. Public Officers Law § 89(5)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Senate Introducer's Mem. in Support, Bill Jacket, L. 2006, ch. 492	7
